BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Notification by Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Iowa Telecom, Windstream Corporation, and Buffalo Merger Sub, Inc, of Agreement and Plan of Merger; And the Application of Buffalo Merger Sub, Inc. for Issuance of Certificates of Service Authority and Waiver of Commission Rules.

File No. IM-2010-0186

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE

Issue Date: June 21, 2010

Effective Date: June 21, 2010

On February 1, 2010, the Commission issued an order granting Buffalo Merger Sub, Inc., certificates of service authority to provide basic local, nonswitched local, and interexchange telecommunications services. Buffalo Merger Sub at the time was in the process of merging with Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., d/b/a Iowa Telecom. That merger has since been completed and Buffalo Merger Sub has changed its name to Windstream Iowa Communications, Inc.¹

As a result of the merger, Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., d/b/a Iowa Telecom, no longer exists. The Joint Notification of Agreement and Plan of Merger and Application for Certificates of Service Authority and Waiver of Commission Rules, which the parties filed with the Commission on December 18, 2009, asked the Commission to cancel the certificates of service authority for Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., d/b/a Iowa Telecom, but the Commission's order granting certificates to the new company did not cancel the certificates of the old company. So that the record will be clear, the Commission

¹ The Commission approved the name change tariffs in an order issued June 11, 2010.

will now cancel the certificates of service authority held by Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., d/b/a Iowa Telecom.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The certificates of service authority held by Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., d/b/a Iowa Telecom to provide local, basic local, and interexchange telecommunications services are cancelled.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of June, 2010.